y*

o1

d

varift Divisie.ﬂ Recor

SR - YA N
S
A O P LT L

Dy NO..-
Dated.-

- PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY Ltd.

“Telephone: 091-9212035 -

: : o e rOfficeof The - o -
Fax: 091-9212024 Chief Executive Officer
Wwww.pesco.com.pk PESCO Peshawar

% 20 FER 2a
No: (;Q /& /I/gi:;_SQ
Registrar,

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA),
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G5/1,

Islamabad.

Subject: PETITION FOR REVISION OF SECURITY DEPOSIT RATES ON CURRENT
TARIFF RATE AN INCREASE IN THE TEMPORARY CONNECTION TARIFF {\'\
RATE FOR THE CONSUMERS OF PESCO. o

Ref:

1. PPMC Letter No. 2515-26/GM(R&CQ) dated 17-014-2024 (Copy enclosed)

2. Ministry of Energy (Power Division) No. 12(35)/2021-DISCO-Il dated 27-11-
2023 (Copy enclosed)

3. Ministry of Energy (Power Division) No. 12(35)/2018-DISCO-II (Part-lll} dated
12-01-2024 (Copy enclosed)

4. NEPRA Letter No. NEPRA/DG(CAD)/TCD-10/158-160 dated 03-01-2024.
5. PESCO Company secretary letter No. 2694-97/197" BoD dated 01/02/2024

PESCO has received directives from the Ministry of Energy (Power Division), as outlined in the

reference at 3 above which was issued in accordance with the NEPRA letter referenced at 4
above, directing all DISCOs to submit petitions for the;

1. Assessment of revised security deposit rates based on the current tariff rates
2. Enhancement of the temporary connection tariff rates, following the methodology
 elucidated in the Ministry of Energy (Power Division) letter referred to at 2.

In compliance with the instructions from the Ministry of Energy (Power Division), PESCO,
hereby submit petitions for the revised security deposit rates based on the current tariff rates

and the enhancement of the temporary connection tariff rates. PESCO respectfully seek the
honorable Authority’s consideration and determination in this matter.

Chief Execut'{/

P SC(?,// adhawar
Copy to:
1. General Manger (R&CQO), PPMC, Islamabad
2. Chief Commercial, PESCO, Peshawar. Forwided please: .
3. DG MIRAD, PESCO, Peshawar. (iitor nec seton @forin;’orm’sxgl%r_}
i 2. DG (Admn.fi
4. Deputy GM Finance, PESCO, Peshawar. g;;%;;;;ﬁ/ @EG ECAFS;‘
5. Chief Law Officer, PESCO, Peshawar. DG (77 5. Dir. (Fina)
2. Dir. (Tech.) 8. Consultant
AG. LA [ 10.. . Dir. (IT)
For kigd information please
T [ U

:
et {Law)

Dated: 25 /j)i_/zozct

G -
SUNE

Ve




i
— o

peshawar Electric Sup‘piy‘tomp‘aﬂy'(PESCO')‘

PETITION FOR INCREASING SECURITY DEPOSIT
RATES ON CURRENT TARIFF




S

- Contents ...
REVISION OF METER SECURITY DEPOSIT ceeirieiisiireeetrecssorreesessssnssessssmmeses sessns
©INTRODUCTION: oo 3
1.1 OPERATIONAL CONTEXT! vivreerenrerresnensanns . 3
e o oo .............................. N . rernseerenssssersesinarareres 3
1.3 REGULATORY STATUS:vve e D i
2. GROUNDS FOR PETITION ........................................... ......................... - 4
<. REPEREHCE CLAUSES FORTHE PETTION oo 4
3.1, SECURITY DEPOSIT corvenrinrrennns T
3.2 PROPOSED STRUCTURE v O :
4. METHOD FOR RECOVERY OF SECURITY DEPOSIT ........ S
5. MECHANISM FOR ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT/INDEXATION OF SECURITY DEPOSIT vovveeeeirterareressveesreeesosssssssssseseses 7
5.1 APPLICABLE CATEGORIES weeevrseessnsensasesssnsnnsonns PR At s asa s saaes crrdaaassateisurarerse e e anav b s nen 7
6. PRAYER?
ANNEXURE A ceivorirsrrsiresmremmtummirermimiamrtsiessoisesissssessnsnstersrssssssssssssssssssertsssstansssssssssosisetntsienesatarserasessrasesasrsnsssnssssnsens 8
ANNEXURE-B ...... resssesnsterentossrenssssast s anesanssenerensssrsprraresensans reerarnseanns serverrers e s e sne b b n et et veveessnreoins 9
ANNENXURE-C ceveervarsrasarssneacssasessessessessssssasontasscasesssnssssentsassan sasasetasessssssantassestontasssesasnsesanssssassesnssresasasssssnsrassaasassasseans 9
ANNERXURE-D e cvonsusecarareeesesssetmsetasesssssmressesesesmssresasesss sasesasssssssasanssa osssasssssssssess sesssnsesssssas sassmssssssasmsassssasses sesasesss 11
2




— ... .Revisian.of Meter Security Deposit.

1. Introduction:

peshawar Efectric Supply Company (PESCO}, incorporated as a Public Limited Company on April 23, 1998

plays a pivotal role in providing electricity to over 4.29 million consumers across all districts of Khybe;

pakhtunkhwa (KPK), Pakistan. This responsibility is governed by PESCO’s Distribution License Na.

DL/07/2023, granted by the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA) under the NEPRA Act

~on May 09, 2023. PESCO has also been issued a Supplier of Last Resort license. under license No.
SOLR/O7/2023 by NEPRA Vlde No. NEPRA/DG(LIC)/LAS-20/ 38823-43 dated 27/12/2023.

1.1 Operational Context:

As a consequence of the restructuring of WAPDA’s Power Wing, PESCO now operates exclusively within
the KP province, overseeing its designated territory. The company is currently led by a Chief Executive
Officer {CEO). Functioning as the Distribution Licensee as well as Supplier of Last Resart (SOLR), PESCO
operates under the single buyer model. This entails procuring energy and remitting a Power P’urchase
Price (in Rs/kWh) for the electricity acquired from the Centra! Power Purchasing Agency (CPPA-G) or other
sources, acting on behalf of the CPPA-G. These transactions include the regulated/determined generation
and transmission charges by NEPRA. The primary objectives of PESCO encompass ensuring an
uninterrupted and stable power supply to all consumers. Additionally, the company is committed to
providir;g exemplary customer services and estabiishin'g and operating reliable electricity distribution
networks.

1.2 Workforce and Consumer Base:

Presently, PESCO maintains a workforce of approximately 14,331 active employees, organized across eight
directorates. The company is responsible for distributing electricity to around 4.29 ’million consumers Tghe
consumer mix encompasses 87.8% domestic consumers, 9.8% commercial consumers, 0.68% indu.;,tria[
consumers, 0.02% bulk consumers, 0.6% agricultural consumers, and 1.1% other consur)ne.rs

1.3 Regulatory Status:

in compliance with the provisions of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission & Distribution of
Electric Power {Amendment) Act, 2018, PESCO is holding a license for the supply af electric power. Thi
is in addition to its existing license as a Distribution Company.Following the honorable Authzrity?sr' is
approva! of the Competitive Trading and Bilaterai Contracts Market (CTBCM) on November 12, 2020
{No. NEPRA/R/DL/LAM-01/40691-98), several implementation actions have been undertaken ,Th
actions include the issuance of a License for the Market Operator (MO}, approval of the Mark;at o
Commercial Code (MCC), and the promulgation of various Regulations. These measures aim to

the smooth implementation of CTBCM and establish a balance in roles, rights, and obligations aensure
stakeholders involved in theCTBCM. ' ' mong




2. Grounds for Petition

2.1. Peshawar Electric Supply Company (PESCO) operates on a credit basis, requiring a security deposit
from new applicants applying for the connection to cover potential arrears in the event of default. The
current deposit rates were established by the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority {NEPRA) in
2010. However, it is noteworthy that the average tariff rate has experienced an increase exceeding 400%
per kilowatt-hour (KWh) from June 2010 to September 2023. It is evident that the existing deposit
amounts are insufficient in fight of the substantial tariff increase. The surge in bxllmg rates necessitates a
revision of the security deposit rate to offset arrears caused by tariff hikes and prevent the annual rise in
arrears resulting from disconnected defaulters. This trend contributes to the accumulation of circular
debt, Therefore, it is proposed that NEPRA considers revising the existing security deposit rates along with
the implementation of the following modifications for improved effectiveness.

2.2. Currently, PESCO issues demand notices for new connections, connection restoration, and load
extensions at the old Security Deposit rates. This practice, if not rectified, exposes PESCO to continual risks
associated with non-payment of energy dues. An analysis of postpaid electricity hills reveals that, ideally,
nearly 62 days and typicaily 80 days of consumption occurs before disconnection. During this period, the
bill amount remains at risk, necessitating a revised Security Deposit to cover the estimated power
cansumption for two months.

2.3. Ministry of Energy {PD) vide letter No.12(35)2018 -DISCO-Il(Part-Ilt) dated 12/01/2024 through
PPMC letter No. 2515-26/GM (R&CO) dated 17/01/2024 exclusively directed DISCOS including PESCO to
file a petition for the revision {enhancement )of the security rates on the basis of existing tariff to cover
the default risk of the consumers avergae billing for the 2.5 and three months.{Annexure E)

2.4 Comparison of Rates (2009 vs 2023)

A Comparison of Inflation rate, Material prices, USD($) rate and average tariff is given as under:

2009 Jan-2024 Increase %age
Conversion rate PKR/S 83/1 280/1 237%
CP! (General) Base Year (2015-16) 100.00 29.66
Average TariffRs./kWh 8.05 31.8 295%

3. Reference Clauses for the Petition

3.1. Deposit of security:

As per clause 5.1.1 of Consumer Service Manual 2021, reads as “For all service connections, a
dermand notice for security deposit as per the rate approved by NEPRA shall be issued to the applicont




for depositing the same In the designated bank brancn” {Annexure-A) . The Security Deposit rates

are as per Annexure- 1V

3.2 Proposed Structure

Proposed Security Deposit rates are intricately designed, taking into account the category-wise average bill per
consumer per kilowatt (kW) sanctioned load. The formulation considers previous determination of the security
rates by the authority vide No. NEPRA/TRF-104/PESCO-200/9836-38 dated 23/08/2008 Annexure B.

3.3. The determination of security amounts for distinct categories is based on the coverage of billing dues for
the consumer, spanning from the non-default period to the default and disconnection date. This inclusive
approach typically covers a billing period of two to three months. tmportantly, the total dues now incorporate
taxes, a factor not included in the rates set in 2010. The proposed Security deposit rates represent two and half
months for all the categories excluding urban dormestic 10 Marla and above {Annex-B). The total time period
between initial date of consumption and notice for disconnection have been shown on below table.

Description Unit MDI | General
Consumption 30 days Days | 30 30
Meter reading Days |1 1
Follow up Days D 2
Preparation of reading list sub division Days D 2
Submission of reading list 1o RO by sub division Days 1 1
Data entry of meter reading by RO Days 1 2
Verificarion of exception / error if any Days 0 2
Submmission of reading record to computer center by RO Days 1 1
Printing of bill Days 1 z
Delivery of printed bill to RO Days 1 1
Distribution of bill to customer Days 1 1
Payment period Days 15 7
Receipt of bank scroll in RO Days {3 3
Scrutiny of bank scroll by RO Days ;2 2
Submission of verified scroll to computer center by RO | Days 1 1
Posting of cash by computer center Days 2 2
Scrutiny of defaulter list compuzer center Days ; 1 1
Printing of notice to defaulters Days 1 1
Receipt of defaulter notice from computer center to RO | Days ' 1 i
Scrutiny of defaulter list by RO ) Days ‘ 1 1
Delivery of printed default notice to customer Days 1 1
Notice period Days 10 10
Total ... _iDays [ 75 75




w

Additionally, for the. practical assessment of land rates 1o ensure uniform security calculations, the document .
incorporates a review of land rates determined by the Faderal Board of Revenue (FBRY) in various districts and cities.
These rates are attached as a sample in Annexure-D.

3.5. The security rates are meticulously established, incorporating the average billing plus 1% of the land value for
the Urban Domestic category. In contrast, the Rural Domestic category proposes a 50% reduction in the Urban-rated
land value. For all other categories, the security rates are set based on the average billing charges equivalent to two

- and a half months' dues for their respective categories. This comprehensive approach aims to ensure fairness and
accuracy in determining Security Deposit rates across diverse consumer categories. To address this issue and
prevent financial losses, PESCO requests the honarable Authority to revise the Security Deposit rates along
with the modifications at Annexure-B.

4. Method for recovery of Security Deposit
4.1 Security Deposit

A detail of the working out of the security rates as per NEPRA previous determination has been annexed
at Annexure-C for the ready reference and perusal of the Authority. Based on the working and exclusive
directions of the Mininstry of energy (PD) the below methodology is suggested as;
a.. For all consumers excluding urban domestic consumers, the security deposit rates are
a. recommended to be Set at two and a half months based on average billing.
h.  For urban domestic consumers:

i. Security deposit rates equal to three months on average billing are proposed for properties

up to 10 Marlas.

ii. Security deposit rates equivalent to one percent of the land Value, as per the rates fixed
by the Federal Board of Revenue (FBR) far properties above 10 Marias.

il Maodify existing rules to permit PESCO for filing of common petitions for the
determination of 'Security Deposit' rates concurrently with tariff determination. This
adjustment aims to streamline the process, eliminating the necessity for separate
petitions for security and tariff determinations.

iv. The customer is obligated to pay/deposit an amount, as approved by the Authority (NEPRA), to
Peshawar Electric Supply Company {PESCO) under the conditions mentioned in the consumer
service manual vide chapter 5 subsectioned 5.2 t0 5.2.4 security updations.

V. Should the customer opt to terminate their electric bower connection, PESCO assumes
responsibility for refunding the Security Deposit upon the consumer's request, after adjusting
the outstanding duas ,if any.

vi. In the event of non-payment of electricity dues by the customer leading to disconnection of
electricity supply, PESCO reserves the right to adjust the Security Deposit against the outstanding
amount billed to the consumer.




- ..5. Mechanism fer Annual Adjustment/indexation of Security Deposit

It is suggested that the Authority may formulate an appropriate mechanism or parameter for the adjustment or
indexation of the aforementioned Security Deposit Rates for Distribution Companies (DISCOs).

5.1 Applicable Categories

Security Deposit rates for all Tariff Categories.

6. Prayer:

in view of the above submissions, it is humbly requested that the Authority may kindly consider and determine
as follows;

A. Security Deposit under all Tarifi Categories as specified in Annex-B
B. A suitable mechanism for Periodic Adjustment/indexation in the Security Deposits.

REREWE-=




coee o CAnnexure-A oo

CHAPTERS
SECURITY DEPOSIT

51 SECURITY DEPOSIT

it

)
5.2

521

522

523

524

325

~ Forall servico coneections, « demand notics for ¢nrily deposit as per the e

approved by NEPRA shail be issued 5 the appliceat for depesitiag the same n
mmxmmmmwwmmmmupqmmam V.

& genod of thiny days lcrpaymcn:of Demend Notice i3 given. A greee period
of thirty days may be alfowed for payment of the demand notice on the request of
the applicant,

UPDATION OF SECURITY DEPGSIT

{n case of change of name daxe to any reasan the Sceurity Depesit shall be updated
2t provaling Ruey subject to sdjustient of already paid Secarity Depesit.

In case of change of taniF category, shifting of fon und fon (if
pencd of disconnection is more than 365 days), the Security Deposit shall be
updated at provailing cates subject to edjustment of almady paid Security Deposit,

I cge of extension of load, the amount of sécurity deposit shall be npdated at
provailing rates for e entire load subject (o adjustment of slreedy paid Security
Deposi,

Irs can2 of reduction of Jead, the Security Deposil shall be epdated at prevailing
rates exd the difference of the Seeurity Deposit shall be refunded/charged, as the
casa may b

For the purpese of calealating the seourity depesit, the fraction of a kilowan (for
loeds shove ane kilowart) which is equal to ar more than half kilowatt, shall be
taken 3 onc kilowatt, and the fraction which is less then half 2 kilowntt shall be
ignared.

The security depesit ald by the consumer 3hall be wfimded at the time of
permznent disconntetion if applied by the contumier for efund afer gening
epproval from the load sanctioning officer pravided that there is no outstanding
dues sgmnst the sonsumer. The process of refund shalt be carried out within thiy
(30) days of receipt of such requeast,

53  BANK GUARANTEE

3.4

‘T eption of Bank Gusrantee in lieu of sccurily deposit shall be availshleto the
industrial consumers under B-3 and B-4 23 defined in Tarif¥ termas and conditions
categeries only. The existing B-3 ind B-4 cztegory constmers ain akbso avail
option of Bank Guamntee by withdrawing theit previous securily depesit from

i3




Proposed Security Deposit Rates (2 Months' Revenue with Taxes)

- Annexure-8--

Existing Security Estimated One Estimated 2.5 & 3
Tariff Description g Month Security/KW Months Security/KwW
Rates({PKR])
{Incl.Taxes) {Incl.Taxes)
Urban (10 Marla and
220
below) 122 3,709 11,127
A1 | Urban [Above 10 Marla) 1220 ) As per note below
Rural 610 1,854 4,636
1810
Urban 9,509 23,773
A-2
1810
Rural 6,997 17,491
- rvice
A-3 | General Se 5,525 13,813
- ies
B-1 | Small Industrie 1580 18,234 45,585
- j iries 2
B-2 | Medium Indus 010 20,498 51,244
- tri 2
8-3 | Large Industries 290 13,254 33,135
. Industries 35
B-4 | very Large Incu 60 13,237 33,003
C | buik 2740
4,800 12,000
UTubewells 16000 Lump
D | Agri/Tu sum 8,689 21,723
t Lights (G
g | Streetlights (G) 3240 12,777 31942
ing Colonies
H | Housing 1560 4,646 11,616
Note
For domestic Urban {10 Marla & below): security deposit rate is based on 3 months average
billing (Ministry of enrgy (Power division) letter No. 12{35)/2021-DISCO-Il dated 27-11-2023
1 | referred.
For domestic Urban (20 Marla & above): security deposit rates equivalent to one percent of
tand value as per rates fixed by Federal Board of Revenue (FBR) for properties above 10
Marla{Mininstry of energy {Power Division) letter No.12(35)/2021- DISCO-1| dated 27-11-2023
referred )is based on 3 months average billing (Ministry of enrgy (Power division) letter No.
2 | 12{35)/2021-DISCO-!l dated 27-11-2023 referred.




“\_Norkihé 6} One‘Month 's "Securit-y" ‘berhbs'i-tw/kwr

The working of One Month's Security Deposit/kw is as under:

e -
e Wi -
-—

Annexure-C

DIRTWEST | vl

A B c D E F G H I
Tariff | Description | Load Consumers | Sanctione | Sanctioned KWh/cons | One Month Estimated
Factor d Load Load per umerG= | Bill One
' Customer(KW) | C*F*730 | /consumer Month
=E/D {inc. Security/K
Tax)=8+taxes W
(Incl.Taxes)
i 20% | 3,735,623 .
N Single Phase | 20% 5,531,090 1.3 216 5,492 3,709
o)
Three Phase 5% 36,147 | 949,175 6.3 1,258 47,871 6,944
. 0,
Single Phase 20% 391,759 530,052 1.4 198 9,466 6,997
A-2
0,
Three Phase |  25% 20213 1 456,901 226 4,126 214,988 9,509
General o
A3 | i 18% #5899 1 520,963 114 1,493 62,782 5,525
Small o
B-1 | | ustries 53% 21,0021 514 435 102 3,950 186,173 18,234
Medium o
B2 | | tries 57% 7248 | 241,136 116.1 48289 | 2,378,771 20,498
. | Large g
B-3 | | dustries 50% 21| 520132 21582 787,752 | 28,605,491 | 13,254
very Large 5
B4 | ndustres 20% B 1403347 HOXT N BT 0705125 | 13,097
[+
c | bulk 15% 871 1934138 268.8 29,435 1,290,305 4,800
Agri/Tubewel
D |, 40% 23,155 | 168,158 73 2,121 63,104 8,689
Street Lights o
s |l 40% 1292 1 50,613 408 11,899 520,677 12,777
Housing 0
H | Colonies 15% 0 1381 762 8,348 354,243 4,646
10




Government of Paldstan
Revenus Division
Federal Board of Revenue

11111

Annexure-D

Tslamabad. the 7™ March, 2027

NOTIFICATION
{(Income Tax)

S.R.O. 355(1)/2022.- In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-secton (4) of section 68
of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 (XLIX of 2001) and in supersession of iis Noufication No.
SRO. 156412021, dated the 1™ December, 2021, Fedaral Board of Revenus is pleased 1o
determine the following fir marker value of immoveable properties as specified in columns (3)
and (4) of the Table below, in respect of areas or categonies of Peshawar as specified m colnam 2)

thereof, namely:~

TABLE
PESHAWAR
5. % ]Area Valoation of Valuation of
Residential Commercial
Property per maria|Property per marla
{in Rs.} in Rs.
) a B @)
i | Aaray Bazar 1,534,979 4,465,391
2 | Abadi Peshawar (Tuside walled city not 1,116,349 3.023.563
atherwise specified)
3 | Abdara 557,020 2.116.679
4 | Achar 233,420 204.496
3 | Achmmi Bala Link Road 0 890.35¢
6 | Achini Bala Ring Road 245,089 1,782 466
7 | Achini Payan 153.968 473 469
8 | Adizai Sherakera 26,260 38,513
2 | Agertan Road 2.846,054 7.177.969
10 | Ahdi Pura 44,563 201774
11 | Abmed Khel 34,380 334214
12 | Slizag 38.993 97.483
13 | Alizai 87,333 397873
14 | Alo Kiili 21313 32,551
15 | Andar Shair Bazar 2.846.034 10,001 314
16 | Ami Zai 30399 68,963

11




& \-

a. EOWED DI ARNNMING ~ e " . ’
A L A AND MONITORING COMPANY A NNEXUpE-E

-QOffice #1142, Evacuiee Trus_t Complex, Agha Khan Road, Islamabad

Tele: 051-8211301, 051-9211302, Fax: 051-2726915, E-mail : gmespepco@gmaii.com -

No.” 2515-26 /GM(R&CO) - e s e DalediA7./0112024,

" Chief Executive Officers,
B Distrtbuﬁcn Companies

Subject: PRO?OSALS FOR REVISION OF SECURITY DEPOSI RATES ON CUR

. T RENT

" TARIFF_RATE, URGENT FEES FOR NEW ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ‘t@i"
INCREASE IN THE TEMPORARY CONNECTION TARFF RATE,  * X \} el

) . Please find enciosed herewith a -copy of the Mmlstry of Energy (Power DIVISIOH) letter No
. 12(35)/2018 D{SCO i (Part-I1}) dated 12.01.2024, along with NEPRA letter No. NEPRA/DG(CAD)[F CD-
“10/159-160- dated 03. 01 2024 and MoE ' proposal dated 27.11. 2023 on the- subject matter which Is self-

~ axplanatory.
| s tqugstect to file pefitions before NEPRA within “15-days, aligning with the proposals
" fresented-by the Power Division, for-determination .of security deposit rates and enhancement In the tariff

N r_afes‘of.tem_por_ary cqnng:cti_on,fqr further deliberations by the Authority.

" BA/.as.above

- Copy to-

1. Sectton'Ofﬁcer(DtSCO-lt), Ministry of Energy (Power Division), slamabad. "g\?ﬂ
2. S0 to MD PPMC Evacuee Trust Gomplex, Islamabad. . P




. R

_“ ' gLl [va9 5918L908.Z[92002Z0VSS ¥90500¥ o] |
4 { | M/0165Y {uopEaanadol) (11 ]
) i MJOLE S {aonanay Aemim) | (91 |
laLt TSE0LIZ __|ovosre_|YEYe wSr0c6 s | sauoie] 1Ay Ssnpul) 11 S1 |
¥4 Z056eiah  |4L9EOFL 11909 AN/0L6SH Tupyar suand) 9 p1 |
J, JpE ruisnpul Tendas Jo 53180 3 ajqnoc) {iwuoseds) 4 E
,-Sv_ (V4 ancqe Jo Umo_ R MM 0z uwt)y 201t
W + Jue juenels! o winuwiLBiiy _ , f 1ML 3y E dueog (1-C
m yve GovLEIGY  |Lv8YOZLL JEZLEY 0008 34 T M/L Pav| 21 |
AL 1Z10¥Yoe | YOESSTEL [Tvse 00091 7Y Sem/L wess 1-d i
[su1asL Tyidng reamnont 3y l
0| 0! |

pzZleLe!

000S? WN/0C6
MA016'5Y !E

(1756598 |L6L08 .
P EL ~700¥9 3 Jo ‘U 8 o Toalqns MW/OEE'SYH KA
| | sppe L Algdns wind ]
1 |Z0zcrroe (OZEVEL | MHI0L6 (AN oceeeli9N v m
iy L5802 | - M6 aarnncai 9}’
117 |e1556C | - 0SS K
JXTT4AYA | o0y 98 Jo "utw 8 01 Taolqns MY/0CESY =
T Tng jetnsnpul l
Tang assid/e L ||

|
| mMg< e0l ._o....._—&ccm.uz+ccov.nm
_ O )|
| OLLSY ‘ﬁnﬂﬂl
‘a% ]
ng |F1U3D H

Z
1
_ [ -y UL A
-5y snid -100001°8Y NG < PEO] 40} Bxaov.n¢+ccm_.§ Tiddng astud/C “
poT ™Y feny A
veqin 5384d/5 (* |

00v > Y
%‘

-/000} 'SH

i 100G 'Sy 996l
s54) sd) )
40D
paunuaiag | Lor21 - L0) (Lo/z1 - L0)
.c..ﬂ._.._& s | yuow aad yiuow
QB AT uowssassy | 120 pAAIB (Lorzy = L) L661
aes AV ‘Y NBA'AY PEOYS'AY wo1f 3AN3ALYD SEY fninaag Bunsixd

QOsdd - saLvd ALIMNDAS aasodoud




PESHAWAR ELEC SUPPLY COMPANY
| Phone No. 091-5210226 Office of the
Fax No. 091-9223136 Company Secret tary PESCO
Email: sec.pesco@gmail.com Room No.158 Wapda House,
Shami Road, Peshawar
in94.—97 /197 Bon Dated _21/02/2024
Chief Executive Officer,
PESCO.
Subject: - . . Decision of the 197" Meeting of Beard of Directors, PESCO.

Other Agenda Point # {iv)

Anthorization of Chief Executive Officer and other Cfficers of PESCO to file petition for revision
of Security Deposits rates and increase in the tariff rates of temporary connections.

The 197t meeting of the Board of Directors PESCO was held on 25-01-2024, wherein vide
“RESGLUTION 197-BOD-R19” the Board considering the request of the management,
resolved to authorize Chief Executive Officer and other Officers of PESCO to file the petition
for revision of Security Deposits rates and increase in the tariff rates of temporary
connections etc. with NEPRA and subsequent adjustments/details thereof (if required).

Please take further necessary action in the light of the Board decision, under i{ltimation to
this office. |

COMPANY SECRETARY
ESCO

N

Copy to: )\ Z
1. Chief Commercial Officer, PESCO.
2. Finance Director, PESCO.
3. DG (MIRAD), PESCO.




. 1 - - by
= - . "I%._f EVPTL Ry ..L F e T T T e YR
- - AL LECTRIC POWER Broan
E B % MAL BLECTRIC FOWER _*E'{LGE_EL;,&;T{J\RV A UTIARITY
- : & S kil A

bt S Tor angiem I3 omr oo -

B ;gﬁi‘ﬁhﬁ-{ﬁ | rEeevesaa e A rEMSTG A U AR | AN

Wik A et N & P R

o L7 EPRA Tower Afatotl dvenne (F P,

St WEPEA Towts, Atatufk dvenne (Easl) G-3/1, Islamabad

T Phone: 2013200, Fax: 2600026

oEICE OETHE  iekisiter voaw peprzore v, Email: infol

P LTIt T T T T A i..‘:- {, L
o, MEPRADCIEABTCDAS 1S e

Januars 03, 2024

& p. Ahbar Azmm Baag,
J.D.enu-fvS‘z‘cr:ﬁt&r‘{%miﬁ;ﬁ@ﬂ -
sty of Enerigy {Bower Wivision),
Black A, Pak Seerstarial,
Telommhisd,

F RATE, URGENL

ry DEPOSIT RATES ON CURRGNT
1 EONNECTION AND
TEs

The ftindsty of Brergy (Powver Didshn]wids fetter Mo, ET/2024-DISCOAT dated dovember
¥, 2025 s suggestod ARjERRHTEAL i @Bt_lsuml.rﬁwa:sh’imwf (ol and Gliwi relevant applicable
- documents refmdits fhie following:

i Lgesitfee forness tleckh
& Bevifmaf Sepriny Dephal tiles _
i Incrcnsigiihe WOy ronvgzeduisisl mies.

"

BECEY ap sy
»

-

5, The ARy eomsifersd Thy i e sonnestion onumgen fe ‘hamty aod Iy this

— publie hesding tyas dlrendy bees Bl oy Becenbet Y for smendiens in Congamer
Tervite Folimond eCshAy

-

. oreoves, mawding reviiod o yeei demdsi s twd inereasei apli wates for tempomy
connestinnss My of ey fhrepes visbony I peguested s dirent e ISCOS o e patisions lr
derenniaaton oF sqcnity dleppell Tetg il B Tl mies of teiiparary Senideay
* -'. i 23 'V‘--- g bl = "h:-;:_.'lﬂj-.- | ] -

acfimemtion by the Fuhontys

A
g
s Y

e

Trireefor




ap DVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN
"~ MISTRY i ¥ | ENERGY

It ELIATE “Wﬁﬁh

Islamebad, ths November 27,2023

altman NEFRA,; -
IPRA Tower; Atafule: Avenns (E;ss’ng E}&S/ i

famabad.

bjeck -  PRUPOSAL. WOR REVISION _OF S'L"C@RITY DEROSIT RATES ON
CWNT TARIFE IGATT, URGENT. FETE FOR NEW BLECT ELECTRICITY
CONNECTION. ANT ] INUK{TASENG THIE TEVPORARY CONNECTIONS

TAMW F T RAT

Thie DISLOs sugply electmmiy arr eredif bagls: reqmmg & sectirity depostt from ngw

mnection applicits to cover. pafentidl arreass Tn ool oF default, NEPRA st the ciment deposit

tes in'2010, wheress ihe average taiiff tate has boen Tnorsased.over 400 9 ‘perKwh from foae S0H

Septeubel 2023. Itis emdcnt Hhat ¢ sting depdsit anioumits are fnsuffitient keeping fn view
Tif increase, This surge.in Billifg ates mecessitales & revision of seciwity deposit rates to offset
rears catised by {ariif hikes ghd T wiial dse in arrears fiom dxscomzacted- dafsuliens
miribufisig fo cireular debt accumulanoa 'I’ﬁezefqza, 1t 45 proposed, that NEPRA miay revise the

dsting security deposit rates along witlh the %Hﬁwng modifications,

Security Deposit
4y  For &l comsumers sxcluding prban dotiestic constaners, the seciflly deposit tates. are
tecotififenided. te he sebattwe wnd afialfHiciths based on average Bilfing.

by For ua"ﬁaﬁ: dbﬁiesﬁacgnsumefy

T;ijr ﬂie:?edefa‘lﬁ%fd,{ﬁﬂievenue HEE I{j sfo‘fprope,rties‘a‘hmva 10 Mar‘fas
) “V’odls;y' agiging mle i to-permis DISE0s for i Img of eomméi petitions $or the determinsfiv. of
Secnrity Depc@ff yates connutentlywitl it delediination. Thig ddjusturent: afrnsiti sfreamiline
ihe. prggsss elimindtiig ;, i e novesgityforsaphtale yetmens Forsecurity anﬂ tarfEf déterminations.

"'I'?J) nnanﬁz’e and fast»trac}. the

To e-;pcdxfe ﬂle process of premd fiig; e
: ﬁmly gy i bl

amediate service, @ nEW wegent fee shrudh
tstaﬂatwm af electmmﬁy gqﬂﬁftlzcﬁans 5, Specitl

j ﬁahsfenmer i

rgent e :@,ﬁ-wﬂy commections Hé .umed b}"fs"ﬁch eonsgmgws,

The detailed iiplementation plan s proposed as follows: o

)  Anadditfopal vrgent fés will be charged T confugetion with 1§ staﬁd_ ;
oh‘.rges, aligning with the exxst;mg’*rates BB C0s: B
i, Rs. 15,000 forstigle-phase ootingctidns
i,  Re30/000 fortluee-phase contientions

@ \\




e

2

w This witl apply fo bativtomestly sad conuntriial soninections up to 15 kW, as well as industris!
and-agricolivtalconmeciionsiig-fy Sk,
T T ﬂuacdma’car*rﬁn@m‘faﬁd feeoidkeegingaystan Wil temuintaingd avthe Divisional levelto ensure
fnely installation of urgent fee cunmettions.
1y Upm {lie applicarifs sclection of fihe urgeht eotitection. option, & Demand Nofice' will be issusd
on the.next working dey fibarthe dnte of application. The consection will be installed within fwo
worlkinp days fiomThe paynien duls of demand notisety thegpplicant, . .. . _
) DISCOs will uphold aw adetuiite- Artventory of spare fieters and cables lo fac: lzmte the; pmmpt
installiton.ofurgent Tee connedtions.
£ 1 aDISCO flls to insfall apurgent fee-connection witlin fhe stipilited period, the DISCO will
be el accotitabls to refunditlie urgent fees, Diselplinary action Will bé. inftiated agaifist the
officar/officinkrespansible fopany delayis).
gy DISCOswill be-tesponsille-foi sifectively comininicating the detailsofthis tirgent fee ddnnection
1o.the piiiic figongh gppﬂepnat&cﬁaﬂnels, enguriig mdesprefad awa:enass and understandmc

Tnereasime the-temiy oraryeormeetions tariif vate
The. emsmi'g tan"f raies for tempora:y Ies1dent1a1~ commel clal an&mﬁnstnal cbnilecﬂons are

Soitie dofsnifers a“{ploit ﬂ:us by reselhna electrzfmty ﬂlagaﬂy due tg delayed mﬁastmctura
completiot, To address tlhis, tatiff ratesnestd an increase, coiipled WuhMalemDemand Indicator
@D adjustutents. This-encourages timely camplenon of fofrastrucure, reducing: illegal resale.
These adjusfnientswﬂincfably impackeonimerdlabplazasand residential colonies il 1ong-standm&‘
tetiiporary ormestions, Based on iese obssrvations, the followie proposed adjustments in tactff
ratesfor ternforaty eotmections-ars recommented fbr-revaew

&)  ‘ThesagtE tates for temp;czajy sonngctons shalild be set 5t 1.5 Hinks higher thaty the maximuin
tarif st of“%hercczrrespoxzd’mggegwjgﬁarﬁmfés K o

b)  Fiked eharges shouldbe appl;éi ifop Toad FerivenTents sxegeding 5 KW,

¢) Insteadofbasingdixe it ot Maxiim Bemand Indicator (MDI) readings or 50% of
thessanciionedload.dt -srivgg i -d?h‘"atihase:eharge&be determined‘based onthesanctionsd:load,
“This approaghis adyisibls. Beeaise sontk; @xaspecnvm\‘:onsamer& seckdng temporary sommections

offen wanesthigherloadsts ho?‘é‘fiiqp cf’e“l jed; estab[t"hmmi:of themeeessany mfasfrocture,

2. Ttisrenuested 10 please potisider ﬂm;
kindly: be mate st releymntmiss.

S
(Alibnrz%zamﬂagm}
- Deputy Seeretary (DISE0H
Tele; 519214273

Lopyto!
s SO totHe Seastany, Mmmtry D;ﬁEncr"-"'
o SPStothe éd.ﬁfltmn@lﬁecfgiaryal’ dind:

CamScam1er




Mo, lA'iS)!”Oi‘LD]SCQ N (j’art LII)
) ..,_.,@ e

Iqlmmbad the J anugary 12, 2024

BEP@‘%E‘T RATES _ON

_OF ,_5s:cumw_
T B WEENT TEES FOR NEW BLECTRICITY
'h NG .:msa: ™ THE TEMBORARY CONNECTION

’ma&imfxm_‘ ‘

Subjeett -

Tany drectedo e L‘n:.,]m&dhél‘uwﬂh axopy ol NEPRA’s Tetler No. NEPRA /DG(CAD)

FTCD-10 7 1;)‘9«1 ﬁ(} dited 03052024 guihe subject poted abave witlh Teqiest te file
Joy i it OF tefuporary. conngetions for

petidens for

defermminatigt of sceur :t\z deposit piles and & S TEEnIEt

delibetntion by the Autligeity..

(Munaafn Nazar)
Srefion Gfiter (:DLSCO-H)
Tele: 0514024973

Pigtribntion
1, Al &1«@;&}%;&@1}

A, e G (R
sulifed] T T

qmsl s ceiiale sittiall DIS GOz the




T IV AT STETS t@;u&:ﬂ:ﬁ:ugjw;w

Lt S

W

o GrrC

N

R

',“Sﬁ 3

e

77

R T e
mEmS R ==

e

e 1
TR LA T T — = / b G
T A AN S B R TR ST VAT T o A i _: —
R 4
s s T T

e
RS T e

e e = 3 % >
o R FEAR B )

r" -- 'Lb&-_/‘:»k‘
2 ﬁ‘% e
3} LYY

e =

AFFIDAVIT s

-— B3 = zrat Gul Chief Executive Ofﬁce-s;-j:l?:gghawar Electric Supply

< - 1 7301-1232264-1, do hereby, solemnly affirms and testify
- \ 5 —>E for filing petition for revision of Security Deposit Rates on
= —>F P ESCO, are in accordance with the direction of Ministry of
+trough PPMC and that Annexed documents are true and

o — 2 .
’ dge, belief on the basis of confirmations provided by the

,OW‘ =
s e; and further declare that:

Officer of the Peshawar Electric Supply Company (PESCO) and

Tl TS of the Company particularly to enderse petition for revision
Rgtes on current Tariff rate for consumers of PESCO.

plication and accompanied documents is true and no’Fhinlg

Deponent
/'77///
Alkthy
Chief Exe " Haghia Khan
Vi .




| -

LAy
FagTy

a
2 e 2

el

A £l

iy

4 2 | ]
M . A=l wrfyl ot ¢ AlIEEIS
N A Nt F N
. - B I b
s Bk a4 ¢l
~ i SN A
DAY B
d i X X
STy
R L q J
s %) WOy Ald s

DN |
T -_‘?"/{f;»‘f A

AFFIDAVIT

Akhtar Hamid khan S/O Hazrat Gul Chief Executive Ofﬁcei'i-_.g'c?fi}awar ‘_Elf;é;cric Supply
y Limited holding CNIC No. 17301-1232264-1, do hereby, sole'rhnlyv affirms and testify
Compaﬂycontent of the application for filing petition for revision of Security Deposit Rates on
chat t e—rériﬁ rate fOF consumers of PESCO, are in accordance with the direction of Ministry of
curre t (Power Division) received through PPMC and that Annexed documents are true and
Energ 1o the best of my knowledge, belief on the basis of confirmations provided by the
Correc:ned formations put before me; and further declare that: _
nce i am the Chief Executive Officer of the Peshawar Electric Supply Company (PESCO) and
1. fully aware of the affairs of the Company particularly to endorse petition for revision
of Security Deposit Rates on current Tariff rate for consumers of PESCO,

2" whatsoeVer stated in the application and accompanied documents is true and nothing
© 7 | as been concealed. T

Deponent /4/

1?7 4

Akhtar Haﬂ?,/{d Khan
Chief Executiv%t)fﬁcer (PESCQ)

- -

T T —




ta

PESCO} .

{

!

peshawar Electric Supply Combany {

Y

PETITION FOR INCREASE IN
TEMPORARY CONNECTION TARIFF RATES




e

~_Contents
BACKGROUND .. ettt eisett sttt sattec st s s resra s s mae s s s e s0e smmaessnenes vanessssssnssessns srnssssreensssnnnnos 3
1. INCREASING TEMPORARY COMNNECTIONS TARIFF toviviieierteeeeessemcereseesaserasssseeesssesessessmnessmnens 4
1.1. PESCO TARIFF RATES: vueisnieressssseersrersursarnsrenseesessessessnsnns T s e st seresansraneesanes 4
1.2 APPLICABLE CATEGORIES cueeevrereerrenrereresessseses ereresessstsssasssssemsasssessasesssssesnsersssssssssnssessss seesesesessesesenensesss 5
1.3 COMPARISON OF BASE TARIFF RATES ......veetsreeisseeseessreses e ersessceseseeesesessssssessesssssssss e eenessseesseeeseeeeeeeeseeeeseeens 5
2, PROPOSED STRUCTURE: ..octstucrecrmennescueieras e snssstsssassssssssnstsossrmensase smssssessesessmssmssemssssassmssnsm somsenes 6
B PR A Y E R sttt ettt ee e e b e e e e e st beee s e e s an s e s e esbesat s ore s raessebasesnngebensannn 7
IL.TARIFF RATE ADJUSTMENT vevrverernneressersrnsssnerseerssnsnas T, N eaETE st e s esesanerreseenananinty nerenanan 7
11 FIXED CHARGES IMPLEMENTATION! veeuervssrerrsaesnnssans NrtreseaTtreiseee et senererananeean st ansrEe s nn reenerens rrrrrrsiessnnveers 7




L

.. Background. . . | ,
Peshawar Electric Supply Company (PESCO) mcorporated as a Public Limited Company on 23rd April
1998, is responsible for the delivery of electricity to over 4.29 million consumers of all districts of
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (KPK), Pakistan, as set out in PESCO’s Distribution License No. DL/07/2023,
granted by NEPRA under the NEPRA Act on May 09, 2023. As a result of the restructuring of WAPDA's
Power Wing, PESCO is operating in the KP province in its territory and is since then being headed by a
Chief Executive Officer (CEO).

PESCO heing the distribution licensee is functioning under the singie buyer model where it procures
energy and pays a Power Purchase Price (in Rs/kwh) for the electricity it procures from the Central
Power Purchasing Agency (CPPA-G) or from other sources on behalf of the CPPA-G which include the
generation and transmission charges regulated/determined by NEPRA. The major objectives of the
company include ensuring uninterrupted and stable power supply to all its customers besides best
possible customer services as well as establishing and operating reliable electricity distribution
networks.

Currently, PESCO has approximately 14,331 active employees, employed in eight directorates and is
responsible for distributing electricity to approximately 4.29 million consumers. The consumer mix
comprises approximately 87.8 % domestic consumers including residential consumers in both urban
and rural areas, 9.8% commercial consumers including business consumers such as markets, plazas,
and offices in both urban and rural areas, 0.68% industrial consumers consisting of large and small
industrial loads,0.02% bulk consumers consisting primarily of large societal consumers like housing
societies, 0.6% agricultural consumers including tube wells in rural areas, and 1.1% other consumers.

After the approval of Competitive Trading and Bilateral Contracts Market (CTBCM) by the honorable
Authority on November 12, 2020 (No. NEPRA/R/DL/LAM-01/40691-98) several implementation
actions were taken. This included issuance of License for the Market Operator (MO), approval of
Market Commercial Code (MCC) and promulgation of several Regulations to ensure smooth
implementation of CTBCM and create balance in roles, rights and obligation of the stakeholders in the
CTBCM.

Under the provisions of Regulation of Generation, Transmission & Distribution of Electric Power
(Amendment) Act, 2018, PESCO was also issued a license by NEPRA for the supplier of last resort
(SOLR) under the license No. SOLR/07/2023 dated 27/12/2023 is to hold a license for supply of electric
power to perform the function of sale of electric power in addition to existing licensee as Distribution
Company. The Distribution function now shall, under Section 28, be limited to ownership, operation,
management or control of distribution facilities (Wired Business) for the movement or delivery of
power to consumers of electric power.

Ministry of Energy (PD) vide letter No. 12{35)2018 -DISCO-li{Part-Il) dated 12/01/2024 through PPMC
letter No. 2515-26/GM (R&CO} dated 17/01/2024 exclusively directed DISCOS including PESCO to file
a petition for the revision (enhancement) of the security rates on the basis of existing tariff to cover
the default risk of the consumers average biliing for the 2.5 and three months. {Annexure A)

IR S SE T s T




EL"

1. Increasing Temporary.Connections. Tariff .

According to the schedule of tariff approved and issued by Authority a Temporary
Residential/Commercial Supply means a supply given to persons temporarily on special occasions such
as ceremonial, religious gatherings, festivals, fairs, exhibitions, political gathering, marriages and other
civil or military functions.

This also includes supply to touring cinemas and persons engaged in construction of
house/buildings/plazas of single-phase loads. A temporary electric power supply connection for the
construction shall be provided by Distribution company initially for a period of six months which is
further extendable on three-month basis up to completion of the specific job/project for which the
temporary connection was obtained. However, there is no minimum time pericd for provision of
temporary connection. The sanctioning officers shall ensure that the connection will be utilized for
temporary purpose only.

1.1. PESCO Tariff Rates:

PESCO -
Determmed :

o GnPApphcable

| Up to 50 Units Life line 7.00 395
li 51-100 units Life line 11.74 7.74
lii 01-100 Units 14.11 7.74
v 101-200 Units 16.43 10.06
v 01-100 Units 22.25 16.48
Vi 101-200 Units 27.72 22.95
Vii 201-300 Units 30.91 27.14
Viii 301-400 Units 34.30 32.03
Ix 401-500 Units 36.51 35.24
X 501-600 Units 37.93 36.66
Xi 601-700 Units 39.07 37.8
Xii Above 700 Units 44.02 42.72
Al(b) | Time of Use {ToU) — Peak 43.13 41.89
Time of Use (ToU) - Off-Peak 36.81 35.57

i * A2 General Supply Tarff < Commercial &, © -~ 1.
(a) | ForSanctioned load less than 5 kW 38.94 37.75

{b) | ForSanctioned load 5 kw and above 500 40.62 39.43
(c) Time of Use (ToU) — Peak 500 42.54 41.35
Time of Use {ToU) - Off-Peak 36.57 35.38
(d) Electric Vehicles 36.33 39.43
A i B Industrial Supply Tariff _ :
B1(a) B1 35.54 34.33
B1(b) B1- ToU {Peak) 39.10 37.89
B1 - ToU (Off-peak) 33.54 32.33




B2 Vw2 . . sp0 | . 3504 | 338 _ .
@) : , e Ua. T ¢
(Bbz) B2 - ToU (Peak) 500 39.04 37.83
B2 - ToU (Off-peak) 33.33 32.12
83 B3 - TolU (Peak) 460 39.04 37.83
B3 - ToU (Off-peak) 33.24 32.03
B4 B4 - ToU (Peak) 440 39.04 37.83
B4 - TolU (Off-peak) o ‘ 33.14 . 31.93
R PE— £ =Temporary Supply Tariff
E-1(i) | Residential Supply 43.30 42.03
%n; Commercial Supply 39.33 38.14
E-2 | industrial Supply 36.62 35.41

1.2 Applicable Categories:

Currently there are three main categories of temporary supply which is under;

i E1(1): Temporary supply available for domestic use
fi. E1(ii): Temporary Supply available for commercial use
iii. E2: Temporary Supply available for commercial use

The current tariff structure for temporary connections, notably in the residential, commercial, and
industrial sectors, demonstrates a cost disparity when compared to standard tariff rates. This disparity
is particularly pronounced, with temporary connection rates even falling below the residential rates
for consumption levels exceeding 700 units.

1.3 Comparison of Base Tariff Rates
Comparison of Maximum Determined Tariff of the relevant category and Temporary tariff of that
category as notified applicable tariff rates in Rs/kWh is given as under:

43.30
Commercial (g-1{ii)) 42.54 39.33 3.21
{industrial (E-2) 39.10 36.62 2.48

*Cor Residential Maximum Tariff Category is A-1(a)vi Above 700 units.
For Commercial Maximum Tariff Category is A-2 {c) Peak.
For Industrial Maximum Tariff Category is B1(b) Peak.

To address these challenges, PESCO proposes an adjustment in tariff rates accompanied by Maximum
Demand Indicator (MD1) modifications.

Lo




o Mo TARIFF CATEGORY/ | Fixed Charges P\Escob?“e; mined | GoP Applicable
' PARTICULARS Rs. /kW/Month artable Charges | Variable Charges
Rs. /kWh Rs. /KWh
A B D
E-1 (i) Residential Supply - 43.30 42.03
E-1(ii) Commercial Supply - 30.33 38.14
E-2 Industrial Supply - 36.62 35.41

2. Proposed Structure:

As per recommendations of Ministry of Energy (Power Diwsmn) vide its letter No. 12(35 /2021 DISCO-
I! Dated: 27-11-2023. The proposai to increase the temporary connections tariff rate is based on:

1. The tariff rates for temporary connections should be set at 1.5 times higher than the maximum
tariff rate of the corresponding regular tariff rates.
Fixed charges should be appiied for load requirement exceeding 5 Kw.

3. Instead of basing fixed charges on actual Maximum Demand Indicator (MDI) readings or 50%
of the sanctioned load, Sanctioned load is used for determination of fixed charges.

Residential (E-1(i)) 44.02 - | 6603
Commercial (E-1(if)) (Up to 5 kW) 42.54 i 63.81
Commercial {E-1(ii}) (Above 5 kW) 42.54 500 63.82
Industrial (E-2) (Up to 5 kW) 39.10 - 58.65
industrial (E-2) (Above 5 kW) 39.10 500 58.65

e« The Fixed charges shall be based on the Sanctioned Load.
e The rates determined through FPA and AQTA shall remain applicable.

In consideration of the above, PESCO also requests the above adjustments for the review of the
honorable authority. These proposed adjustments are grounded in the aim of rectifying the existing
disparities in tariff rates for temporary connections, mitigating the illegal resale of electricity. It is
suggested that these medifications will contribute to a fair and balanced tariff structure, encouraging
responsible usage of temporary connections. We remain at the disposal of the honorable authority
for any further clarification or information you may require.




TR

- Average __Fix mff?: i T;glﬁ Incremental [ .
- Category Banctioned | “Annual KiWh | Charges | p e B0l ST Revente
L | Load (kW) Rs. kW Rs. [kKWh {FG+VC)
TR B C D E F=(E*C+D*B})
LE—.*l(i) 1674 1,927 - 22.80 43,936
E-1(il) (up to 5 kW) 547 63,183 - 2448 | 1548714
E-1(ii) (Above 5 kW) 17304 . 2,542,372 500 2448 | 0 5aq 267
E-2 (Above 5 kW) 6191 840,152 500 22.03 21,604,049
Total 25771 3,445,707 69,525,953
incremental Revenue (Rs.) A 69,525,953
Total Sales (kWh) FY 2022-23 B 9,548,860,681
Temporary Consumers Sales (KWh) FY 2022-23 C 3,445,707
Net Sales (KWh) D=(B-C) 9,545,414,974
Decrease in Tariff for Remaining Categories, other than _
mentioned above, (Rs. /kWh) E=(A/D) 0.007

Note:

e Above Analysis is based on the FY 2022-23 data.
« It has been assumed that Total Temporary Connections Sales (KkWh) and Na. of Consumers

remain constant.

3. Prayer:

in consideration of the above, we request the following adjustments for the review of the honorable

authority:

i.Tariff Rate Adjustment:

The tariff rates for temporary connections should be set at 1.5 times higher than the
maximum tariff rate applicable to corresponding regular tariff rates as per proposed

structure mentioned above vide point No.2

ii.Fixed Charges Implementation:

Fixed charges should be applied to load requirements exceeding 5 KW.

(’-l




e

SHON '
¢ '-.-._F@‘e;:@ DL @NMWP AND MONITORING COMPANY
X i - Office # 112, Evacuee Trust Complex, Agha Khan Road, Islamabad
T m;?;u(: Tele: 051-9211301, 051-9211302, Fax: 051-2726915, E-mail : gmespepco@umail.com -

No, 254826 7GM(R&CO) ™ - .o . .. Dated: 17 /01/2024

C-Bhisf Execuiwe @ﬁicers,
,/ i Dist?zbuiion Cempames

o euejecwt;- feeeeeALe FOR REVISION OF SECURITY DEPOSIT RATES O CURRENT
TARIFF. RATE, URGENT FEES FOR NEW _ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND &:‘L
INCREASE IN THtTEE\ﬂPGRAR‘( CONNECTIONTARIFFRATE. ~ -~ Wb /

‘ P

. Pleasg find- enclosed herew1th a-copy ef the i\/hmstry of Energy- (Power Division) Ietter No o
12(35)/2018—DISCO | (Part-I1}) dated 12.01.2024, along with NEPRA letter No. NEPRA/DG(CAD)IT CD-
- 10/159-160- dated 03 0+.2024 ancl MoE" proposal ‘dated 27.11. 2023 on the’ subject matter, which is self-

e,(pianatory

lt is requested fo f le petitions before NEPRA within 15- days, allgmng with the proposals
presented by the ‘Power D[VISIOH for-determination -of security deposct rates and enfancement in the taritf

. ra_tee_oﬁtem_porary cennectlon, for fu'rth'erdehberaﬁen.s, by the Authority,

" Bij.as. above

- Copy fo:-

| 1. Sec’uon Officer (DESCO 11}, Ministry of Energy (Power DN!SIOI’]) Islamabad.
2. SOt MD PPMC Evacuee Trust Complex, 1slamabad. A




PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY UOMPANY

Phone No, 091-92102286 Office of the
Fax No. §91-9223136 - T Companysecrstary PESCG - 0
Email: sec.pesco@gmail.com Room No.158 Wapda House,
Shami Road, Peshawar
No. 26 G4.—97 j197mBoD Dated 2 /02/2024
Chief Executive Officer,
PESCO. o R ,
Subject: - Decision of the 197 Meeting of Board of Directors. PESCY.

Oiher Agenda Point # {iv)

Aunthorization of Chief Executive Officer and other Officers of PESCO to file petition for revision
of Security Deposits rates and increase in the fariff rates of temporary connections.

The 197% meeting of the Board of Directors PESCO was held on 25-01-2024, wherein vide
“RESOLUTION 197-BOD-R19” the Boardconsidering the request of the management,
resolved to authorize Chief Executive Officer and other Officers of PESCO to file the petition
for revision of Security Deposits rates and increase in the tariff rates of temporary
connections etc. with NEPRA and subsequent adjustments/details thereof (if required).

Please take further necessary action in the light of the Board decision, under igtimation to
this office. !
4\
3 \
\

a
CompANY SE&{ETARY
RESCO

Fy

Copy to: ){\J 7
1, Chief Commercia] Officer, PESCO.
2. Finance Director, PESCO,.
3. DG (MIRAD), PESCO.




] o o . , B \

E- 9
No, 1235 )/’)Di -BISCO- {Part- -1Ih)
GOVERNMENT OF P ms PAN
o Islainabad, the January 12, 2024
Subject: - ;zztg@m;seﬁ, J«GR RFWSEQN o8 5£cu1m /_DEPOSIT RATES ON
CURBENT TARTF R

CURRENT, ATE, URGENT FEES TOR NEW BLECTRICITY
CONNECTIEN AND INCREASE TN THE TEMPORARY CONNECTION
TARIEF RATE, e

Tan directed to enclosed erewith a.copy of NEPRA's letter No. NEPRA / DG(CAD)
FTCD10 /1594160 dited 03.01.2024 on the subfect noted above with request 1o file peitfons for

determibtiation of sceufily deposit kptes.and eahaneetiit i tadil wigs of temporary connections for
delthetntion hy fhe Autligeity.

el ody Alaved

(Miusafa Nazar)
Seetion Officer (DISCO-IT)
Teler 0510214273

Tristributiong
1, AHCEDS: @'*TDIS 3Cs

2 The Gl ﬂﬁ}a .I’F‘-*i(% Tefrralegd. v fonuest 1o couiiale wittalk DISCOa0i tTre
sulifed radte-id enstie fist e ERESsETY)

e

= cmirmed Lty PmCranmar




o gy MATIONAL ELCCTRIC POWER R

CULATORY AUTHORITY
”* nnm’? (LKA F&nirmz BT T3 4 visee s o : )

. ’;Ri"f‘t;f}'; .

“‘gﬁhmﬁ’f; PATAG = b A s - o oreevaad 3 puln “‘:.‘
Sty et WEPEA Tower, Atatuik Avenoe (Enst) G-51, Istamabad ) %
e ff-éf’;’j’;; Phowme: 2013200, Fax: 2600026
rEicE OF THE bl )
¢ {L;.fmi‘«ﬁb‘;’v Webslte: woarwgepraord pk, Emails ifofnepraors, nl
-
o, HEPRADOEADITCD-107 157 16% iy 03,2034
Sdr, Adbar Ao Rajag
Perory Seeratary TOISCOE)
Mintstry of Energy (Pawer Bivision),
Black A, Pak ‘-mt_ftﬁﬁl‘mh
i‘shm#m . e
" Subjiect: FR{“‘_E’QL;H&L FGR_REVISION (% SECURFTY DIPOSIT RATRS ON CHRREAT
AT HIRG i ' SURCTRICETY CONNEETION AND
NCRY’ %,‘%‘E" t“t T.. ?z‘xi{ﬁff E%JE’IT»
Mise, 621972023 ’
The Mgty of By (Power Dish aﬁ) yidadetigr M, L.gu %L@f“t:@-tl dated Bovember
L X7, 2025 hos ‘_‘ﬁ&“ﬁﬁtﬁﬁ afrerahinents i Donsummr Seevics. Manes (G580 and a1 aithes relevan -thmblc
i documents regardiag i follewing
I Mrgenstiee for new steeliifygonnotiion.
i . Bevishon of Saveriy Dipet tles
E Ht Tngres smﬁtmslﬁ mm;*m’"zw mmmﬂqnwmif e,
2. Tiie Amhoriyy comstiieral tie firinseaf | pz:;mmzﬁ wi wwmﬁm gnumen e Tl '.mci iy tHis
pgard, 2 puilic hessing hns slmedy boen Bl wy Diecornbet 15 2020 Jor wendinonts ta Constmer
Gereice Mmoot (053
& Sdoreoves, Somrding evivion of semmity - depedlt M anid Everense 35 gaellt wmtes for whipoimey
oompectons: Mininy of i Bergy (Poker Fictslony 1&&%@%& 1o Hipet e PISCUSs o e p:ramiqn:’, 13‘
derenvination of stelitity ﬁﬁg@xxﬂ Tales avel HRlEREEHEAT S sl e of tomporary Tongg gm for
deFiseration by e Eulbority: |
t \\'y ‘)_,,l"‘)
L s 8 trgrdes Y
Oefasarody K}imff
Bireefor

[

e




’-‘. \§ \

* COVERNMENT OF P RPAKIST
MINISTRY O B ENERC 1(’
(POWER DIVISION)
Lt
Islamnbed, the Novsmber 27, 2022
wivmas, NEPRA,
IPEA Tower, Ataterle Aveims (BASTY, w5,
lwmabad,
ibject: - ~ PROPOSAT. TOR 'RLVISIN o SECUEF[TY DEPOSIT RATES ON

CURRENT TARIFT BATE, URGENT FRTE & EOR NEW ELECTRICITY
CONMECTION. AN

D INCRIABING THT TEMPORARY CONNLCITONS
TABIITRATE

Tlie DISTOs sup;aiy ele&tumty ol credri ‘bagts- requiting & seciily degosit fgm Hew
}11nect1m1 ﬁppimzm‘fs o cover PoTgit: axgaty T oose of defult WEPRA, setthe ciirrent deposit
tes in2010, whereas the averagy tariffiate haybeen fncicssed.aver 400 % per Kwh from Jurie 2010
iSeptefnber 2023. Itds evldsu‘b that the existing depesis antounts are insufficient keeping i1 view
riff increase, This surge in- bﬂhﬁﬁ* tates metessitated & vevision of sectrity deposif rates to offsst
rears catsed by tacil hikes and prevent the anriual rise in arrears fom, disconnected defiuilters
aniribiufinig to citeular debt acenmulation. Theisfire, It Is propoied. that NEPRA miay revise the
cisting seourity deposit rates alorig with the fbﬂf)wmg modifications.

Seentity Denosit

Ay For dll consumers exeluding nrbgy donrestiv consimers, e seqitlly deposit sates are
recompishdetito be setabtws and atalfHisiths based on average bilfing.
k) Forwhanddiiesticoomsumess
i ﬂeﬂ&ﬂﬁ depﬁ"t:ate&eﬁ“ elfe*’fhre&mc}hﬂisﬁmverag&biﬂmg,are‘ptcposed forproperties

_-gy s’iﬁedef’a13®af,, ﬁmeuem@miowmpm ‘5@“"3 19 Maﬂﬁs*
& Modify egisting rafes Ropermit DISEOs for Hling of comman petitions for the determination.of
€j odify ‘ LTEm, Al This ddjustrrentaimstostreamling
Secirify Depasit’ yates conourtentlyr Wit e determingtion, This ljustaren

the prodess, exmunam;, e notendityfor: sagﬂl'ﬁ’fe p‘atﬂmns FoFsecurity and ta¥ieE determinafions.

Urpent Fee. fmt‘ Newiﬂjleamm’";}_ _ Canméﬁm:

talicieg na

To. expedite ﬂae process of provi y :

wediste, e, a mly Tagent 9 IO ‘I’Zﬁf%sﬁ s "‘ b .

Lstamﬁgg of elecipivity sonnestiblis; S?E&Iﬂcaﬁ_- i (8 icases nes orl . c:enc i gemges
yolyed, and:no Sistibifion tralisfmnst 48 rqired. It secks Pm’e“---- feiony for

ehi;;v‘}’ ;;l’ih strtot adherenes 15 reguiatory staniyids, theréby-establishintg asteamlined progess for

g

rgent elesttieity copreotions anired hrgush. ectisters.

The detailed mplementatxon plands pmmsad oy follows:

)
) oharges, ahgxwgg Wlﬂ'i the emstmgmtes ini DISC’@S

i R& 15,600 for shirglesphiass couneotitis
. Re 30,000 orttreephase connesiions




T

[ 4

W This witl #pply-fo boil - domestly mc% cem"arrcza} conmigetions up to 15 kW, as well as industrial
and ngncmwmuwuucm:uas T e
&) A dediented privtigiand f’c‘efd»kéemﬁg sys»m witll beemainteined atthe Divislogal laveltoensurs
fimely instillation of urgent foeictinestions. B
dy  Upon {lie dpplitants sclemon of the rpent dotnestion option, 'Dﬁi‘iﬁt’d Notios' wzil Fhoissted
on fhe next waotking day frotivthe dateulapplitation, The connection will bs instailed within two

"+ syotking days fromdhe payment daie ofidemand niotice by the applicant,

e) DISCOs will uphold an adetuiite-fiventosy -of spars icters and cables fo fasilitate the prompt
installation ofuegent Tee commédtions.

§ 1 aDISCO fuils to install apuriit fee-cannection within fhe stipulated period, the DISCO will
be: held secofintable to refimgiilie urgent fees, Disciplinary action will be inftisted. agaftst the
officée/utticinkiresponsible Rty delay(s).

o) DISCOwwill beesponsitle fof stfeetively comintnicating the defails of this urgent fee connisetion
tovthe puiblic firoigh Approgrictercliannels, ensuriig widespread awarefdss and understanding.

. Ingressing fhe femporary.eonmectiond mj*a‘i‘r'f" vafe

Thie-existing tariff rates for temiiorary vesidential; commietaial, an&mdusmal conhections are
lower than standardirates, évest fulling beiow:esldenﬁai sates for consumption exceeding 700 units.
Sernde dobisupfers exploit this by resellitig elech:{cxty Mlegally due to delayed infrastrusture
coinpletion. Tt address this, taniif rafesniced on inereass, cofplsd with.Maximum Defand Indicaior
(MDY adjusiirents. This-éncourages ttme‘ly conipletion, of infiastruciurs, reducing Hlegal resale.
These sdfustments willnotbly inprettompiercislplazasand sesidential colonies with long-standing
tetiiporary’ GonietHons: Bused on These observations, the following proposed ad}ustmertts v taiff

ratestfor tamporaty connections-ars regdmmented forreview.

a)  The tardEE rates for temy_of:agr vonnsctiony shold be set 2t 1.56mes highet than the maximur

Aefpagtio i

‘tarifE ate of thae; jeorrespondingiis lar: ’;ﬁ”:fﬁiés
b)  Fired charges shouldbe applisd fqplua : cquzrements axceedmg s KW
¢) Instead.tfbasingfixed chisfgs X;

fhe.sanctionedloaddbis5l ggesﬁd’tﬁaﬂhe & charges,ba detenmned ‘bassd onthe sanongned Ioad

“This approaghis zdwsabia bevinse some@osyacmém"pnsumers seekmcr temporag counecﬁons i

often request higher18ads6 soverif s ‘cf"iayhiestabﬁ" i

2 Tt dsoquestell 19 ploast ponstdey i 3730‘1 & Pr@l?ﬂs'ﬂls aod. L neGessary amtendments may
Kindly: be made ifthe refeyantmles. g E

_tﬁfbm:j v

e
Ao

85e8 CamScanner




At T

4

S %
e

L TP

T R
SR oo

....“
i
O

L '.’ =,

13
N
SR
R

Rt BT

TSN

A LN s

=
5
)

S

Saels
“__@‘ LR

AFFIDAVIT .

knowledge, belief on the basis of confirmations provided by the concerned formations put before
me; and further declare that: '

1. m the Chief Executive Officer of the Peshawar Electric Supply Company (PESCO) and

Ia
fully aware of the affairs of the Company particularly to endorse petition for
determination of temporary connection tariff rates.

2. Whatsoever stated in the application and accompanied documents is true and nothing
has been concealed,

Deponent //// -7
[ 1=
J'( )

Akhtar Hamid Khan
Chief Executi&e Officer (PESCO)




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35

